

MISC DJ 671/18
KAMLA DEVI
Vs.
KAILASH KUMARI SHARMA

22.11.2023

Present : Mr. Narender Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for applicant.
Mr. Kaushal Kumar Singh and Ms. Poonam, Ld.
Counsel for non-applicant.

The matter is fixed for applicant's evidence.

However, counsel for applicant submits that since the main file is not on record, the same is required for leading the evidence.

Accordingly, let the main file be summoned on PF for next date of hearing.

At this stage, counsel for non-applicant submits that in the evidence filed by way of affidavit of applicant, he has tendered the documents having bearing on the merits of the case which is not permissible since the evidence is to be led only in respect of the Order IX Rule 13 CPC. Therefore, applicant is directed to file fresh affidavit of evidence with advance copy to be supplied to opposite party at least 15 days prior to NDOH.

Put up for applicant's evidence on **06.03.2024 at 12:00 p.m.** Date and time given as per the convenience of counsels for both the parties.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/22.11.2023